

No. 16-405

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

KELLI TYRRELL, as Special Administrator for the Estate  
of Brent T. Tyrrell, and ROBERT M. NELSON,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Montana**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

FREDRIC A. BREMSETH  
BREMSETH LAW FIRM, P.C.  
601 Carlson Parkway  
Suite 995  
Minnetonka, MN 55305

ROBERT S. FAIN, JR.  
2060 Overland Avenue  
Suite D  
P.O. Box 80886  
Billings, MT 59108

JULIE A. MURRAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
jmurray@citizen.org

*Counsel for Respondents*

November 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
INTRODUCTION .....1  
STATEMENT .....2  
I. Statutory Background .....2  
II. Factual Background and Proceedings Below .....4  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....7  
I. The Decision Below Is Consistent with This  
Court’s Precedent on Personal Jurisdiction.....7  
II. No Split of Authority Exists on the Question  
Whether FELA Authorizes State Courts to  
Exercise Personal Jurisdiction in These  
Circumstances.....12  
III. The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision Is  
Correct.....15  
CONCLUSION .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad Co. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941).....	1, 3, 4, 16, 17, 19
<i>Besse v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 721 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. 1986) .....	14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	12
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	3
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Denver &amp; Rio Grande Western Railroad Co. v. Terte</i> , 284 U.S. 284 (1932).....	5, 6, 16
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	10
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	11
<i>Hayman v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 278 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. 1955) .....	14
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	7, 10
<i>Hillside Dairy Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003).....	18
<i>Hodge v. Sands Manufacturing Co.</i> , 150 S.E.2d 793 (W. Va. 1966) .....	15
<i>Imm v. Union Railroad Co.</i> , 289 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1961) .....	15

<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	10
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Jennings v. McCall Corp.</i> , 320 F.2d 64 (8th Cir. 1963).....	14
<i>MacKinnon v. St. Louis Southwestern Railway Co.</i> , 518 So.2d 89 (Ala. 1987).....	15
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis &amp; San Francisco Railway Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934).....	16
<i>Miles v. Illinois Central Rail Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 698 (1942).....	5, 17
<i>Mondou v. New York, New Haven &amp; Hartford Railroad Co. (Second Employers' Liability Cases)</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	13, 18
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Maynard</i> , 437 S.E.2d 277 (W. Va. 1993).....	14, 15
<i>Omni Capital International, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	19
<i>Pope v. Atlantic Coast Railroad Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953).....	17
<i>Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. Fox</i> , 609 So.2d 357 (Miss. 1992).....	13
<i>State of Missouri ex rel. Southern Railway Co. v. Mayfield</i> , 340 U.S. 1 (1950).....	20
<i>Tackett v. Duncan</i> , 334 P.3d 920 (Mont. 2014).....	9, 10

<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1445(a).....	3, 21
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	1
45 U.S.C. § 56 .....	1, 3, 18, 19, 21
45 U.S.C. § 60 .....	1
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code Ann. § 410.10.....	12
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4 .....	11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(k)(1).....	11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(k)(1)(A) .....	18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(k)(1)(C) .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1993 Advisory Committee Note, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4 .....	19
